Criterion 1 — Curricular Aspects

1.4.1 Institution obtains feedback on the syllabus and its transaction at the institution
from the following stakeholders
1) Students 2) Teachers 3) Employers 4) Alumni
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Academic Year 2023-2024

Rayat Shikshan Sanstha’s

Savitribai Phule Mahila Mahavidyalaya Satara

Student Feedback about Syllabus

Response in numbers

1$(.) Curriculum Evaluation
Points Very ]
Excellent Good | Average | Satisfactory | Total
Good

1 | Is Syllabus is updated 374 249 54 4 2 683

2 | Curriculum is updated 304 303 69 6 1 683
enough

3 .Curricullum content is 32 259 39 4 9 683
Interesting

4 Wh_ether curriculum. 289 271 96 15 12 683
fulfills your expectation

5 | Curriculum helps in
developing your 326 258 82 11 6 683
personality

6 Curricul.um.is applicable in 299 266 103 13 9 683
your daily life

7 | Syllabus understanding,
Satisfaction and complete 299 255 104 17 8 683
syllabus on time?

8 |Is Slylla_bus is useful to 314 257 91 10 11 683
social life

9 | Is syllabus content related 363 234 69 13 4 683

to Technology?




Curriculum
Evaluation Points

Response in %

Excellent

Very Good

Good

Average

Satisfactory

Total

Is Syllabus is
updated

54.76

36.45

791

0.59

0.29

100

Curriculum is
updated enough

4451

44.36

10.1

0.88

0.15

100

Curriculum content
is interesting

47

37.92

13.03

0.73

1.32

100

Whether curriculum
fulfills your
expectation

42.31

39.68

14.06

2.2

1.75

100

Curriculum helps in
developing your
personality

47.73

37.77

12.01

1.61

0.88

100

Curriculum is
applicable in your
daily life

43.78

38.95

15.08

1.9

0.29

100

Syllabus
understanding,
Satisfaction and
complete syllabus
on time?

43.78

37.34

15.23

2.48

1.17

100

[s Syllabus is useful
to social life

45.98

37.63

13.32

1.46

1.61

100

[s syllabus content
related to
Technology?

53.15

34.26

10.1

1.9

0.59

100
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3. Curriculum content is interesting
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5. Curriculum helps in developing your personality

Good Average Satisfactory

—\

_ Excellent

Very Good
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7. Syllabus understanding, Satisfaction and complete syllabus on time?
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9. Is syllabus content related to Technology?
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On an average 47.00% student’s responded excellent and, 38.26 % students agreed that
university syllabus is very good and 12.32 % students says good. and only 1.53 % students says
their syllabus is an average and 0.89% students gives their response to the Syllabus is updated,
Curriculum updated enough, Curriculum content is interesting, curriculum fulfills their
expectation, Curriculum helps in developing their personality, Curriculum is applicable to their
daily life, Syllabus is understanding, Satisfaction and completed syllabus on time to time, Syllabus
also useful to social life, and syllabus content related to technology offered by the Savitribai Phule

Mahila Mahavidyalaya, Satara.
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Rayat Shikshan Sanstha’s

Savitribai Phule Mahila Mahavidyalaya Satara
Academic Year 2023-2024

Teacher Feedback about Syllabus

0 Total Response
uestion
Curriculum Evaluation Points ;
No. Strongly Agree Neutral Disagree St.rongly
agree Disagree

1 Syllabus is suitable to the course 13 17 01 00 00

2 Curriculum is need based 13 18 00 00 00

3 Well defined objectives of the syllabus 18 13 00 00 00

4 Course content i§ followed by corresponding 14 15 02 00 00
reference materials
The courses / syllabus taught by me have a

5 13 16 02 00
good balance between theory and application 00

6 Need of review of syllabus 11 16 03 01 00
The course / syllabus of the subjects taught by

7 me increased my interest, knowledge and 16 15 00 00 00
perspective in the subject area

3 The.Cf)urse / Programmfe of studies carries 10 20 01 00 00
sufficient number of optional papers

9 Curriculum enhanced employability 09 19 02 00 01




Response in %

Question Curriculum Evaluation Points
No. Strongly Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly
agree Disagree
1 Syllabus is suitable to the course 41.9 54.8 3.3 00 00
2 Curriculum is need based 41.9 58.1 00 00 00
3 Well defined objectives of the syllabus 58.1 41.9 00 00 00
4 Course content i§ followed by corresponding 45.2 48.4 6.4 00 00
reference materials
The courses / syllabus taught by me have a
5 41.9 51.7 6.4 0
good balance between theory and application 00
6 Need of review of syllabus 35.4 51.7 9.7 3.2 00
The course / syllabus of the subjects taught by
7 me increased my interest, knowledge and 51.7 48.3 00 00 00
perspective in the subject area
3 The.Cf)urse / Programmfe of studies carries 322 64.6 3.2 00 00
sufficient number of optional papers
9 Curriculum enhanced employability 29.1 61.2 6.5 00 3.2




Graphical Presentation
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5 The courses / syllabus taught by me have a
good balance between theory and application

60 :
50
40
gg 51.
Q e » 2
¥ v & & O
Q%‘% Q\ %’\f
‘0
co\f

= Strongly agree

10% 3% ,0%

= Agree

Neutral

= Disagree

= Strongly

Disagree
6 Need of review of syllabus

8 The course / Programme of studies carries
sufficient number of optional papers

0%
0% | 0%

Strongly agree

= Agree

Neutral

= Disagree

67% = Strongly

Disagree

7 The course / syllabus of the subjects
taught by me increased my interest,
knowledge and perspective in the subject
area

Strongly Disagree fo
Disagree fo

Neutral fo

Agree | J48.3
Strongly agree 51

0 20 40 60

11



9 Curriculum enhanced employability

8% 0% 3%

Strongly agree
H Agree
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m Disagree
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Most of 41.93 % teachers responded that Strongly Agree and, 53.41% teachers are Agree. 3.94 % teachers responded that Neutral
and 0.36 Disagree 0.36 strongly disagree about overall Curriculum some teachers are that are offered by the Savitribai Phule Mahila
Mahavidyalaya, Satara.to their teachers.

P ﬁﬁ
%22 : SRt Pahigs D
QAC )
Savitribai Ph

. Pringipal
Feedback Committee Co-ordinator ila Mahavidyalaya

_
p N SATARA

)

(& N5
G\ e
O

S« O

12



Rayat Shikshan Sanstha’s

Savitribai Phule Mahila Mahavidyalaya Satara
Employers Feedback about Syllabus
Academic Year 2023-2024

Feedback from the Employer Response
Q.No. Points :
Excellent Very Good Satisfactor
Good y
1 Management skills 32 04 02 00
2 Contrllbutllon to d.evelopment of 20 12 03 03
organization/nation
3 | Working abilities 21 14 02 01
4 Overall behavior with the co-
workers/colleagues/students/pe 19 10 04 05
ople/customers
5
Leadership qualities 19 14 04 01
6 Punctuality and Regularity 26 08 03 01
7 Follows_ ethl_cs and principles of 21 11 04 02
profession/job
8 Honesty and Commitment 27 08 01 02
Feedback from the Employer Response in Percentage
Q.No. Points Ve
Excellent ry Good | Satisfactory
Good
1 Management skills 84.21 10.53 5.26 0
2 Contri.but.ion to d.evelopment of 52 63 31.58 2 89 2 89
organization/nation
3 Working abilities 55.26 36.84 5.26 2.63
4 Overall behavior 50 26.32 10.52 13.16
5 Leadership qualities 50 36.84 10.53 2.63
6 Punctuality and Regularity 68.42 21.05 7.9 2.63
7 Follows. ethi.cs and principles of 55.96 28.95 10.53 5 96
profession/job
8 Honesty and Commitment 71.05 21.05 2.64 5.26

13



Graphical Presentation
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7 Follows ethics and principles of profession/job
Satisfactory
Excellent
Good
m Very Good
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B Satisfactory
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On an average 60.85 % Employers are saying that our students work are excellent
Performance and 26.65 % employers said that the Very Good.7.57 % Performance and
4.93 % employers said that the good performance. Students of SPMM College Satara works
good with their Communication skills, Management skills, Contribution to development of
organization/nation, Working abilities, Overall behavior with their co-workers/
colleagues/students/people/customers, Leadership qualities, Punctuality and Regularity,
Follows ethics and principles of profession/job, Honesty and Commitment.

16



Employers about Syllabus

Employers about Syllabus Response
Points
Q. No. Strongl
gly . Strongly
Agree Agree | Neutral | Disagree Disagree
| Curriculur'n. relevant for )% 08 01 01 00
employability
2 Curricul.um .effectiYe in o 2 1 01 00 00
developing innovative thinking
3 Sy}labqs effective in developing 79 08 00 01 00
skill oriented human resources
4 Current syllabus is need based 25 07 06 00 00
5 Effectiveness of curriculum for
development of 21 10 05 02 00
entrepreneurship
Feedback from the Employee Response in Percentage
Points
Q. No. Stron
gly ) Strongly
A tral | D
Agree gree | Neutra isagree Disagree
icul 1 t fi
p | Cuericulum relevant for 73.68 | 21.05 | 2.63 2.63 0.00
employability
) . .
Curriculum effective in 68.42 | 2895 | 2.63 0.00 0.00
developing innovative thinking
3 Syillabl%s effective in developing 76.30 21.05 0.00 263 0.00
skill oriented human resources
4 Current syllabus is need based 65.79 18.42 15.79 0.00 0.00
5 Effectiveness of curriculum for
development of 55.26 26.32 13.16 5.26 0.00
entrepreneurship
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Graphical Presentation
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4 Current syllabus is need based
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On an average 67.90 % Employers saying that strongly agree and 23.15 % employers said
that agree, 6.85 % employers said that Neutral . 2.10 % employees are Disagree .SPMM
College offers Curriculum relevant for employability, Curriculum effective in developing
innovative thinking, Syllabus effective in developing skill oriented human resources, Current
syllabus is need based, Effectiveness of curriculum for development of entrepreneurship
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Rayat Shikshan Sanstha’s

Savitribai Phule Mahila Mahavidyalaya Satara

Alumni Feedback on Curriculum

Academic Year 2023-2024

Our alumni are valuable for us. They provide us the inputs regarding improvement in facilities and employability of our
students. We appeal our alumni to provide there sincere feedback on curriculum. We have received to Alumni online feedback
on syllabus designed by the Shivaji University Kolhapur. Based on the comments of the alumni, the analysis is done as follows:

Response in Numbers
Q. No. Curriculum Evaluation Points
Strongly Agree Neutral Disagree St_rongly
agree Disagree

Curriculum design is suitable for meeting the overall

1 development of students 28 26 03 00 01
Curriculum develops the global competence of

2 students 24 29 04 00 01
Curriculum is suitable for employability in present

3 scenario 25 26 07 00 00

4 Curriculum design is value based 25 26 05 01 01

5 Curriculum is based on Regional/National needs 22 30 05 00 01
The action plans for effective implementation of the

6 curriculum are very satisfactory 24 26 07 00 01
The course address about cross - cutting

7 issues/environmental issues 23 29 04 01 01

3 Satisfied about current syllabus 28 26 03 00 03
Theoretical concepts of syllabus were supported by

9 Practical/ experiments 31 22 04 00 01

10 Overall rating 24 29 05 00 00
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Response in %

Q.No. | Curriculum Evaluation Points
Strongly Agree Neutral | Disagree St_rongly
agree Disagree
1 Curriculum design is suitable for meeting the overall 48.28 44.83 5.17 0 1.72
development of students
2 Curriculum develops the global competence of students 41.38 >0 69 0 172
3 Curriculum is suitable for employability in present 43.1 44.83 12.07 0 0
scenario
4 Curriculum design is value based 43.1 44.84 8.62 172 172
5 Curriculum is based on Regional/National needs 37.93 >172 8.63 0 172
6 The action plans for effective implementation of the curriculum 41.38 44.83 12.07 0 1.72
are very satisfactory
7 The course address about cross - cutting 39.66 50 6.9 1.72 1.72
issues/environmental issues
8 Satisfied about current syllabus 46.28 4345 >17 0 >1
9 Theoretical concepts of syllabus were supported by 53.45 37.93 6.9 0 1.72
Practical/ experiments
10 | Overall rating 41.38 >0 8.62 0 0
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9 Theoretical concepts of syllabus were 10 Overall rating
supported by Practical/ experiments

50
1.72 ig 4138
69 O 53.45 40
= St I
rongly agree ‘ 35
= Agree 30
Neutral gg
= Disagree 37.93 15 8.62
= Strongly Disagree 1(5) | ' 0 0
0 P A

Strongly Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly
agree Disagree

On an average On an average 43.59 % Alumni are saying that strongly Agree. 46.24 % Alumni said that the agree.
8.11 % Alumni are Neutral and 0.34 % and 1.71 Alumni Disagree and Strongly Disagree. Over all Alumni Said that Curriculum
design is suitable for meeting the overall development of students Curriculum develops the global competence of students,
Curriculum is suitable for employability in present scenario, Curriculum design is value based, Curriculum is based on
Regional/National needs, The action plans for effective implementation of the curriculum are very satisfactory, The course
address about cross - cutting issues/environmental issues, Satisfied about current syllabus, Theoretical concepts of syllabus
were supported by Practical/ experiments, Overall rating
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Rayat Shikshan Sanstha’s
Savitribai Phule Mahila Mahavidyalaya, Satara

Action Taken Report on Feedback
Academic Year 2023-24

Stakeholders Suggestions Action Taken
1.Health & Yoga center,
Organized ways syllabus 2.0rganized Yoga training for volunteers
( technology related ,sport Fitness workshop for Yoga
related) 3.Programm on Judo, Wresting, Chess by
Student Gymkhana
Syllabus should b dated
Feedback 'y é uss .ou ¢ update Workshop on Communication Skills &
about like including Al and all o }
) Artificial Intelligence -29/1/2024, by
Syllabus about making use of learn i
dept. of English
syllabus.
To devel tical oriented
0 cevelop practical orlente Internship for M.A. (Economics)/M.COM
syllabus..
1.Short term courses run by Dept. of
English-
Start the New English 2.Soft Skill Development for Arts &
Courses Commerce,
3..English Communication Skills for Arts
Alumni & Commerce
Feedback
About Provide Skill Based and 1. skill based & career oriented courses
Syllabus Career oriented New Courses | run in 2023-24
Study at the library instead Reading Room facility provided for the
of the dorm room students
More scope to develop
communicative competency .
Teacher through curriculum should Oral examination introduced as per NEP
Feedback be provided
About
Syllabus

ST o T o JAHeR shi
TR <.

Format of the question papers revised as
per NEP
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Employers
Feedback
About
Syllabus

Organize Career guidance
workshop

Guest Lectures on career Guidance for
Arts Graduates by Dept of English,
29/1/2024

NET /SET /PHD GUIDANCE
PROGRAMME

Guidance sessions regarding SET/NET
examination were organized by the
Department of Commerce during the
academic year 2023-24

entrepreneurship
Development Programme
Organized and Change
MCOM Part -1 Papers

Workshop on Entrepreneurship
Development by Dept of Commerce on
10/1/2024

Organize hands on training
programme

Hands on Training on

1) Handling Fire Extinguisher 2/3/2024
2) Use of GPS 97 & 8 Feb. 2024 by Dept.
of Geography

Co-ordinator
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Savitribai PhUte-Mahila Mahavidyalaya
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